

**No. 21-1569**

---

**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHPOINTE PARTNERS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Kentucky Court Of Appeals**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER W. BROOKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS E. TRAVIS  
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP  
400 West Market Street, Suite 2000  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 562-7342  
cbrooker@wyattfirm.com

July 21, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Abrogation of a Federal Statutory Claim Warrants Review.....	1
II. The Question Presented is Exceptionally Important.....	5
III. The Decision Below was Profoundly Wrong .....	6
IV. This Case is the Right Vehicle.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (2017) .....	3
<i>American Beauty Homes Corp. v. Louisville &amp; Jefferson Cnty. Planning &amp; Zoning Comm'n</i> , 379 S.W.2d 450 (Ky. 1964).....	7
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819) .....	8
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1862 (2020) .....	2
<i>Bradley v. Village of Univ. Park, Ill.</i> , 928 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 237 (1978) .....	4
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 470 U.S. 1018 (1985).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018) .....	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	3
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	2
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	2
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 537 (1981) .....	3
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	3
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	5
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	2
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 100.347 .....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Common Good Constitutionalism</i> (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Maria L. Marcus, <i>Wanted: A Federal Standard for Evaluating the Adequate State Forum</i> , 50 MD. L. REV. 131 (1991).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel S. Feder, <i>From Parratt to Zinermon: Authorization, Adequacy, and Immunity in a Systemic Analysis of State Procedure</i> , 11 CARDOZO L. REV. 831 (1990) .....	3
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of Due Process of Law</i> , 60 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1599 (2019) .....	8
